Edition 10.19
EN
Pressure gauges KFM, RFM
• Overpressure-proof
• High indicating accuracy
• Zero point correction
03251485
TECHNICAL INFORMATION

M* M* M* M*
* On request
Order example
KFM 25RB63
4 .2 Type code
KFM  Pressure gauge with capsule element
RFM  Pressure gauge with Bourdon tube
0,6-16  Measuring range on RFM in bar
2500  Measuring range on KFM in Pa
25-400  Measuring range on KFM in mbar
P0,6-P5,0  Measuring range on KFM in psi
P10-P230  Measuring range on RFM in psi
T  T-product
R  Connection pin with cylindrical pipe thread
N  NPT external thread
B  Positive pressure
U  Positive pressure and negative pressure
63  63 mm visible scale diameter
100  100 mm visible scale diameter
M  Chemical-industry version
KFM, RFM · Edition 10.19 · EN 9
Project planning information
5 Project planning information
Pressure gauges may be used only for indication and may
not be used as a part of a safety device for protection
against exceeding permitted limits (safety accessories).
5 .1 Installation
Note wall clearance and turning radius – min. 60 mm (2.4").
The pressure vent must not be blocked by device parts or
dirt.
The pressure gauge must be mounted in a location not
subject to vibration and so as to provide easy read-off. If
the installation site for the pressure gauge is exposed to
mechanical vibration, a pressure gauge filled with fluid must
be installed.
Use approved sealing material.
Sealing material and thread cuttings must not be allowed to
get into the housing! Install a filter upstream of every system.
5 .2 Installation position
5 .3 Outdoor applications
In outdoor applications, reading the indicator may be im-
paired by condensation.
Another possibility is to use a pressure gauge filled with
glycerine. It should be noted that on pressure gauges filled
with fluid, however, the viscosity of the fluid increases as
the ambient temperature falls. This results in the indication
being delayed.
5 .4 Pressure surges
In the event of brief pressure surges in the ms range, the
pressure gauge may be protected from destruction by a
flow control screw. The flow control screw reduces the inlet
cross-section and thus delays the pressure change in the
measuring element. On the KFM, the flow control screw is
installed as standard with a bore hole diameter of 0.3 mm.
In the event that high pressure prevails for lengthy periods,
we recommend that you install the positive pressure protec-
tion UDS upstream of the pressure gauge, see page 11
(Accessories).
5 .5 Zero point correction
A zero point connection is possible on the KFM and RFM
Ø 100.
KFM, RFM · Edition 10.19 · EN 10
Project planning information
5 .6 Oxygen and acetylene
Pressure measuring instruments for oxygen and acetylene
are safety pattern pressure gauges and as such must com-
ply with version S2 or S3. Wetted pressure gauge compo-
nents must be kept free of oil and grease. Only lubricants
which are suitable for oxygen at maximum operating pres-
sure may be used.
The dials must be marked with the word “Oxygen” in Eng-
lish and the international symbol for “Free of oil and grease”
(symbol 0248 to ISO 700 with a prohibition sign).
5 .6 .1 Safety pattern version
Code Explanation